U-101-1
MARCH 2008CHANCE – CENTRALIA, MISSOURI
®
®
POWER SYSTEMS, INC.
Section
U-101
Riser Pole Overhead Switches

POWER SYSTEMS, INC.
Type AR (Automation-Ready) Switch
Catalog Numbering System
Crossarm/Inter-
Phase Shaft
 S =	 Steel
 F =	 Fiberglass
 M = Steel crossarm,
	 fiberglass
	 interphase shaft
A
Position 1: Position 2:
Insulation, kV Impulse
(maximum system kV)
 1 = 110 porcelain (17.1kV)
 3 = 110 polymer (17.1kV)
 4 = 150 polymer (29kV)
 6 = 150 polymer
       (38kV grounded-wye)
 7 = 150 polymer Long Leak (39.6")
       (38kV grounded-wye)
R
Configuration
1 = Horizontal
2 = Vertical
3 = Ø-over-Ø
4 = Delta
5 = Inverted
Position 4:
Positions 5 through 12:
See Option Tables for each Configuration
X X X X XXXX
Option Tables by Configuration
Vertical Switch, S & F Controls
    B = Sensor Brackets
 * C = Control Insulator
    H = Captive Hardware
    L = Surge Arrester Brackets
 * P = Extra Pipe
 * PP = Two Extra Pipes
 † T = Terminal Connectors (ATC 1343)
1 X XXX
U.S. Patents 6,207,919;
6,215,082; 6,281,460;
6,409,135; 6,459,053;
6,541,717; 6,818,846;
6,946,607.
Position 3:
*Options C, P, R, PP and RR do not apply
when  Hook  Stick Operated Control is supplied.
†Options H and T, Captive Hardware and Terminal Con-
nectors, cannot be ordered together.
14.4kV, 25kV or 34.5kV	  900 Amperes Continuous/Interrupt
Vertical Switch, T & G Controls
    B = Sensor Brackets
 * D = Control Insulator
    H = Captive Hardware
    L = Surge Arrester Brackets
 * R = Extra Pipe
 * RR = Two Extra Pipes
 † T = Terminal Connectors (ATC 1343)
Replacement Parts
C8180001	 Interrupter for all Mounting Configurations
E8181000P	 Live Parts for all kV Ratiings and Mounting Configurations
 Standard Controls — Pipe sizes
on drawings, pages 14A-4 thru -8
(All configurations)
 S =	All Steel Vertical Sections
 F =	 One Fiberglass Vertical Section
 H =	Vertical Controls replaced
	 with Hook stick Operating
	 Mechanism

Type M3 Switch
DISTRIBUTION CLASS
Ordering Information
M3
OPTIONS
C =	Captive Hardware*
Consists of 4 each:  1/2" 13 stainless steel
bolts, 1/2" flatwasher / lockwasher, 1/2" 13
bronze nut
L =	 Open Position Latch
	 (P8070181P)
Stainless steel latch for holding the blade
in the 160° open position
P =	 Parallel Groove Terminals*
	 (ACT1343  2 per switch)
Two complete connectors and hardware.
Accepts #2 - 500 kcmil (Copper or Alumi-
num)
R =	Bypass Studs
	 (P8070166P  2 per switch)
Two copper alloy bypass studs, which can be
used for regulator or recloser bypassing
D =	Distribution base, serrated slots
with four 3/8" x 8"/10" carriage bolts
and backstrap
H =	Distribution base, smooth slots
with four 1/2"x 8"/10"  carriage bolts
and backstrap
BOLT LENGTH
7651 432
BASE
*NOTE: Captive Hardware and Parallel Groove
Terminals CANNOT be ordered together.
6 =	 600 AMP
9 = 900 AMP
RATED CURRENT
A = 10"  Length
B =   8" Length
2 =	 15kV 110BIL Porcelain
3 =	 25kV 125BIL Porcelain (not available in 900 amp)
4 =	 35kV 150BIL Porcelain
6 =	 15kV 110BIL Polymer
7 =	 25kV 125BIL Polymer (not available in 900 amp)
8 =	 35kV 150BIL Polymer
INSULATION
RUS Listed
U-101-12
MARCH 2008 CHANCE – CENTRALIA, MISSOURI
®
®
POWER SYSTEMS, INC.
UNDERGROUND SYSTEM PRODUCTS
Padmounted
Air-Insulated Switchgear
15 & 25 kV
U-101-13
MARCH 2008CHANCE – CENTRALIA, MISSOURI
®
®
POWER SYSTEMS, INC.
15 & 25 kV
 Air-Insulated Deadfront Padmounted Switchgear
AIS switches combine . . .
				      Deadfront protection . . .
								          with Air Insulation benefits
		  *Consult factory for other requirements.
AIS Ratings
25kV
29kV
125kV
60kV
600 Amp
200 Amp